

IMMEDIATE STAY REQUESTED

No. _____

**In the Court of Appeal for the State of California
First Appellate District, Division ____**

**ECOTALITY, INC.
Petitioner,**

vs.

**CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION; MICHAEL R.
PEEVEY, PRESIDENT AND COMMISSIONER; TIMOTHY ALAN
SIMON, MICHEL PETER FLORIO, CATHERINE J.K.
SANDOVAL, AND MARK J. FERRON, COMMISSIONERS
Respondents**

**NRG ENERGY, INC.
Real Party in Interest**

**VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND OTHER
APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

WARD L. BENSHOOF, No. 54987
SHIRAZ D. TANGRI, No. 203037
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
333 South Hope Street, 16th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 576-1000
Facsimile: (213) 576-1100

Attorneys for Petitioner ECOTALITY, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT..... 3

PETITION 9

I. BENEFICIAL INTEREST OF PETITIONER; CAPACITY OF RESPONDENTS AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST 11

II. TIMELINESS..... 15

III. JURISDICTION & VENUE 15

IV. INTRODUCTION..... 16

 A. The California Energy Crisis 16

 B. The Agreement Grants NRG Preferential Rights to Build EVCS in California, Using Monies Which Should Have Been Refunded to Ratepayers 17

 C. The PUC’s Unprecedented and *Ultra Vires* Intervention in the EVCS Market 20

 D. The Anti-Competitive Impacts and Preferential Effects of the Agreement: Damage to Petitioner and the Public 22

 E. The PUC’s Disregard of Legislative Directives Requiring It to Consult with Other Responsible Agencies and Impacted Stakeholders, and to Conduct Public Hearings, Before Implementing EVSC Policy of the Sort Envisioned by the Agreement 25

 F. The PUC Breached its Duty to Refund Overcharges to California Ratepayers 26

V. BASIS FOR RELIEF 27

 A. In Entering Into the Agreement Respondents Acted *Ultra Vires*, in Excess of Their Lawful Authority 27

 B. In Entering Into the Agreement Respondents Violated Established Public Policy Favoring Competition 29

C.	In Entering Into the Agreement Respondents Violated Their Obligations to California Ratepayers Under Public Utilities Code Section 453.5	30
D.	In Entering Into the Agreement Without Public Hearings and Inter-Agency/Stakeholder Consultation, Respondents Failed to Conform to Procedures Required by Law	31
VI.	ABSENCE OF OTHER REMEDIES	32
VII.	GROUNDS FOR AN IMMEDIATE STAY.....	33
	PRAYER FOR RELIEF	34
	VERIFICATION	37
	MEMORANDUM.....	38
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	38
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	39
III.	BACKGROUND.....	42
IV.	ARGUMENT	43
A.	While Unquestionably an Agency of Substantial Power, Courts Have Reminded the PUC That Its Power Has Clear Limits	43
B.	The Public Utilities Code Provisions Which Authorize the PUC to Conduct Public Hearings and Rule Making Concerning EVCS Policy Do Not Permit It to Establish, in Secret, The Sort of Anti-Competitive Policy Represented in This Instance by the Agreement.....	50
C.	Analysis of the Agreement Provisions Demonstrates the Extent of the Respondents <i>Ultra Vires</i> Market Intervention and the Degree of its Anti-Competitive Impact	51
1.	The General Impact of NRG’s Ratepayer Subsidy on California’s EVCS Marketplace	55
2.	NRG’s Opportunity to Select, and Saturate, The Prime California EVCS Locations	56

3.	Basic Economic Distortions Caused by the Agreement That Will Damage ECOTality and California Consumers.....	57
4.	The Agreement Gives NRG Significant “First Mover” Advantages to Eliminate Competition in the EVCS Marketplace.....	59
5.	NRG’s Deployment of 10,000 “Make Ready” Arrays, and the Adverse Impact of the Agreement’s “Make Ready” Terms	60
6.	The Agreement Permits NRG to Benefit from Substantial Network Externalities to Solidify its EVCS Market Power.....	60
7.	NRG’s Deployment of 200 EV Fast Charging Stations and the High Prices Which NEG Is Permitted to Charge.....	61
D.	Respondents’ Actions in Promoting NRG’s Monopolistic Practices Clearly Are Contrary to California’s Public Policy.....	63
E.	The Agreement Also Violates Respondents’ Duties Under Public Utilities Code § 453.5	67
V.	CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Assembly of the State of California v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 87	9, 31, 42, 68, 69, 70
<i>Bottoms, et. al. v. Madera Irr. Dist.</i> (1925) 74 Cal.App. 681	53
<i>California Mfrs. Assn. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836	69, 70
<i>California Water & Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 478	44, 45
<i>Cellular Plus, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1224, review denied July 1, 1993	63
<i>Neighbors in Support of Appropriate Land Use v. County of Tuolumne</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 997	38, 39
<i>Northern Cal. Power Agency v. PUC</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 370	42, 63, 65, 66, 67
<i>Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1950) 34 Cal.2d 822	45, 46, 48, 49
<i>Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 634	46, 47, 48
<i>Saleeby v. State Bar</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 547	38
<i>Southern California Edison v. Peevey</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 781	40
<i>Speegle v. Board of Fire Underwriters of the Pacific</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 34	63
<i>Utility Consumers' Action Network v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2004) 120 Cal. App.4th 644, review denied Nov. 10, 2004.....	7, 40, 41, 48, 49

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Power Act § 206 26, 67

STATE STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 1021.5..... 35
§ 1085..... 15, 16, 32, 38
§ 1085(a) 38
§ 1087..... 35

California Public Utilities Code

§ 453.5..... 26, 27, 30, 42, 43, 67, 68, 69, 70
§§ 701 et seq.. 28
§ 740.2..... 11, 25, 26, 31, 40, 44, 50, 51
§ 740.3(a) 51
§ 740.3..... 11, 25, 26, 31, 40, 44, 50, 51
§ 740.3(a) 51
§ 740.3(b)..... 25, 26, 51
§ 1759(a) 16, 32
§ 1759(b)..... 16, 32

Cartwright Act (Business & Professions Code)

§§ 16700 to 16770) 29
§ 16700 *et seq.*) 63

Govt. Code § 11340 et seq 16, 32

RULES

FERC Rule 602..... 19

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 385.602..... 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, Article VI, § 10..... 15

California Constitution, Article XII 14, 28, 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Public Utilities Comm’n of the State of California v. Allegheny
Energy Supply Company, LLC et al.*, FERC Dck. No. EL02-60-
000 (filed Feb. 25, 2002)..... 16, 17
